FILE NO. 001713

RESOLUTION NO. 922-00

[Contract]

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, HIV RESEARCH SECTION, TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$174,261 WITH THE FRED HUTCHINSON CANCER RESEARCH CENTER, THE PRIMARY CONTRACTOR, TO PROVIDE CLINICAL TRIAL LEADERSHIP AND LIAISON EXPERTISE TO THE HIV VACCINE TRIALS NETWORK LEADERSHIP GROUP; RETROACTIVE TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1999.

WHEREAS, The Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center has received funds from the National Institutes of Health for a project entitled HIV Vaccine Trial Network Leadership Group: Scientific Leadership-Part A; and,

WHEREAS, The Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center as the primary contractor has requested that the Department of Public Health, HIV Research Section, enter into a subcontract to participate in this project by providing clinical trial leadership and liaison expertise to this project; and,

WHEREAS, The Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center has agreed to reimburse the Department of Public Health, HIV Research Section in the amount of \$174,261 under the terms of this subcontract; and

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the funds, The Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center requires the City to enter into an agreement (the "Agreement"), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. <u>001713</u>; and,

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$24,036; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Department of Public Health is hereby authorized to enter into a subcontract in the amount of \$174,261 with The Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center, the primary contractor, during the period covered by this Agreement; retroactive to September 30, 1999; and, be it

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of Health to enter into similar agreements with the Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center if the subcontract recurs or is renewed; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, The Controller should be urged to designate the position created under the agreement as a "G" or grant-funded position, which would terminate when the agreement expires.

RECOMMENDED:

Mulch Kate

Mitchell Katz, M.D. Director of Health

APPROVED:

Leng Ory More

Health Commission

Department of Public Health

bund

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 001713

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health, HIV Research Section, to enter into an agreement in the amount of \$174,261 with the Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center, the primary contractor, to provide clinical trial leadership and liaison expertise to the HIV Vaccine Trials Network Leadership Group; retroactive to September 30, 1999.

October 23, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee Absent: 1 - Kaufman File No. 001713

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 23, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria I. Young

Clerk of the Board

NOR

NOV 03 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

File No. 001713